hundred fifty (250) working days and twelve (12) paid holidays for a total 
minimum of two hundred sixty (260) days. 

2. The ten-month Middle School secretary shall have a minimum of two hundred ten 
(210) working days and six (6) paid holidays for a total minimum of two hundred 
sixteen (216) days. Ten (10) of the work days will be scheduled before and/or 
after the student school year in consultation with the building principal. 

3. Twelve-month secretaries shall have a minimum of two hundred fifty (250) 
work days and shall be paid for twelve(12) holidays for a total minimum of 
two hundred sixty (260) days. 

4. Ten-month secretaries shall have a minimum of one hundred ninety (190) 
working days and six ( 6) paid holidays for a total minimum of one hundred 
ninety-six (196) days. Ten (10) of the work days will be scheduled before and/or 
after the student school year in consultation with the building principal. 

5. The head cook and cook's helper shall work the same number of days as the 
student calendar plus four (4) additional work days with six (6) paid holidays.

[...]

public employment in Ohio shall be credited to any employee as permitted by law. 
Regular part-time employees shall accumulate sick leave credit equal to the time 
actually worked at the same rate as that granted full-time employees. Unused sick 
leave shall be cumulative to two hundred fifty-five (255) days. 

7.12 Sick Leave Conyersion Formula 

A formula will be used to convert sick leave when an employee has a different job 
where the hours are increased or decreased. The formula will be: the total 
accumulated days times the number of hours in the current work day, the product

[...]

for responsibilities that cannot be assumed outside the employee's regular work hours. 
Employees who have one hundred fifty (150) sick days accumulated at the beginning of 
the school year shall be granted one ( 1) additional day. Employees who have two hundred 
fifty- five (255) sick days accumulated at the beginning of the school year shall be 
granted two (2) additional days. These additional two (2) days shall not be reimbursed. 
Should an employee be granted an additional personal day, they will be permitted to use 
one of their three (3) non accumulative personal days as unrestricted.

[...]

Any employee who has been employed for twenty (20) to twenty-nine (29) 
consecutive years shall receive eight hundred dollars ($800.00) longevity pay per 
year. 

Any employee who has been employed for thirty (30) or more consecutive years 
shall receive one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) longevity pay per 
year. 

8.03 Expense Reimbursement/Payment 

The Board shall reimburse employees for the use of his or her personal car in the 
conducting of approved school business at the current rate established by IRS. Other 
actual expenses incurred shall be reimbursed according to Board policy.

[...]

least single coverage. 

An employee's spouse who is covered by the Board's health insurance 
program and who is employed will be required to join his/her employer's 
insurance program for at least single coverage if such program is available 
at a monthly cost of three hundred forty-two dollars ($342) or less. 

3. A Summary of Benefits for Major Medical, Prescription Drugs, Dental 
and Vision is attached as Appendix C. 

4. Subject to approval by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), the Board will 
establish a comprehensive Section 125 Plan, at no cost to the bargaining

[...]

employee will pay twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of premiums per month. 
(See schedule for part-time employees above.) 

All provisions of the dental insurance contract shall be incorporated into the 
contract. The yearly maximum for Class I, II, and III expenses shall not be less 
than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per year. 

8.55 Vision Coverage 

The Board shall pay eighty-seven and one-half percent (87.5%) of the cost of a 
vision insurance program offered by the Mahoning County Consortium. 

8.56 Mail Order Dru~ Pro!Uarn 

The co-pay portion of this coverage is as detailed in the Mahoning County School